Records of the Office of the Director / Faculty Files / Box 32 / Veblen, Oswald 1938-1939
From the Shw White and Leon Levy Archives Center Institute for Advanced Study Prlnceton NJ Ug‘

L) o A# "t ey
- - f*

lt”"fﬂ-

L

October 19, 1939

Dear Professor Veblent

I have just had a talk with Morse on the subject \
of rooms. He tells me he is perfectly satisfied with his present
roomy, which ic advantageous both for him snd Hiss Blake, It
brings him closer to the library and it saves Miss Blake the 3 |
necessity of golng up am extra fliht of steirs, The mere fact BE L
that the third-floor room is handsomer pecms to him as well as , "
to me something that 1s not sufficiently important to over-balance
the mtﬁu which exists umder the present arrangement. So
we will let the matter stand as it is uptil some changs of condie
tions arises which justifies a re-shuffling ef rooms.

Sincerely yours,
an#u A es ©F rxm

o

ma—u Veblen

M. Hew Jersey
AF /MCE
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October 13, 1939

Dear Professor Veblen:

menmrhmmhaao'mm.mmingtoﬁtyhh
respects, and in the course of our conversation it developed that he
might want to bring his books to Fuld Hall and work hers. Inasmach
as there are several vacant rooms, I toli him that I was sure that
:therowﬂdbomobjeotmmhismrmhureratharthaninﬂu
' Hall, where the workers are more numerous, Should the space be ’
required in the future for some other purpose there will be mo diffi- |
culty about changing ﬁho arrangement. : '

I am writing you this because I understand that you are
ut!atuntod\ly I hope pext week, if my throst is more normal,
t.ohmaaoppormwtomumym.mn-mcanmum -
and make an appointamsnt that is mutually convenient,

Sincerely yours,

AERAHAM FLEXNDE

Professor Oswald Veblen
Institute for Advanced Study
Princeton, New Jersey

AF/MCE
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SenHler's address THE QIHCXEST SUREST AND SAFEST WAYTom MONEY
for reference © IS BY TELEGRAPH OR CABELE.




Records of the Office of the Director / Faculty Files / Box 32 / Veblen, Oswald 1938-1939
From the Shelby White and Leon Levy Archives Center, Institute for Advanced Study, Princeton, NJ, USA

m 4 it
I it

. CHARGE nrm FOR ADVANCED m. lc HAS® WU m |
f .z.mnssur's:mesnm ; ; s S
DOMESTIC CABLE Y Kb :
. = WE S E RN —_ i o
DAY LETTER| DEFERRED [ > MN. | ;
NIGHT SHIP - - ;
LETTER RADIOGRAM TIME FILED \ e
Patrons should check class of servics s e
desired; otherwise message will be 4
\ transmitted asa foll-rate o~ A ‘mm mmﬁ:‘:‘:.:m n";'c_:_:v_"_'L“ER : \ . f—

Send the following message, subject lo the terms on back hereof, which are hereby agreed to

é

MAY 8, 1088. 19

7o, PROFESSOR T, He HILOGERANDE

Sieedt and No. ANGELL HALL, UNIVERSITY OF MICHIGAN

Ploce. AFH ARBOR, MICH, b |

BUSEMANN HAS BEEN OFFERED ANOTHER POSITION BUT WOULD PREFER MICHIGAN STOP 15 HE

SERIOUSLY UNDER CORSIDERATIOR
e : OSWALD VEBLEN

o, P 3 ;

' Sender’s address ¢ THE QUICKEST, SUREST AND SAFEST WAY TO SEND MONEY Sender’s feiquh;m

for reference - IS BY TELEGRAPH OR CABLE. number ! S
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iy dear Professor Veblenms

In accordance with your request I am sending
you the budget for 19581940 of the School of Methematics as

agproved by the Budget Committee as followss

- =
ESIHER & nan .,
T
Professor Uswall Veblen £.8, The letter reg:ruing your asw
58 Battle Road for next year was mot lost. Ur, Flexner

Princeton, Hew Jersey

Salavies ' ‘ §101,030.0.

(including Oiese or successor,

6 assistants ¢ ¢1,800.00,

and librarian in eddition to

regular staff)
Teachers Insurance and Annuity Asscel-

ation of Amevica 4,500,00
Techolical Assistance 400,00
Bwl i 17.500.00
Amnals of M:thematice 2,760.00
H:athematicsl Fublication S0G. 00
Subseription to American M- thematical .

Society 200,00

Subscription to Journsl of Symbulic Logie  10U.W0

Contribution to Fine iiall ﬁ%

1 shall appreciste it if you wiil destroy tne
memorendum I sent you regaerding the propésed budget the othor day.

Very sincerely yours,

has alreudy dictated &« reply.

i Al g R
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l.reh 20, 1939
Dear Professor Veblens : . '
In Dr, Flexner's absence 1 iave receivec your mote of
March 18 regarding 4 stipend for Dr, #il.iam ¥, Flexner. The amount is g
not stated, and I wonder if it should be $1,800, ss he is married., However, ‘
| &t te Janiary meeting of the Bourd of Trustees only 417,500 wes suthorized,
" and as yet the Trecsurer has mot indicated that o lcrger cum will be available.
Tae commitments for 1950ei940 to date are as follows, i my
records are correcti 5 i
American -ﬂathuatiu;-:..l Soclety  £,800.00
Dr, Kurt G8del é'mlm =
Prof. Garrett birguoir 1,076.00
Prof. Psul A, Smith 2,500,00 or §23888:08
Dr. Valentin B.rgscnn 1,500,00
Prof. Stephen C. Kleene 1,2580,00
Prof, Heary s .rgensu
Dr, Welter H, Barkas
Prof, H, iyle Smith
The balance is thus §1,576,00 unless Professor Paul i, Smith releases §260,00
by receiving the smzller figure g.ven, '
- Very sincerely yours,
Professor Oswald Veblen | STHER 8. BAILEY -
Pine Hall - _ . . ; :
Princeton, New Jersey
J N » ? M:{%.
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Februsry 14, 1559

Dear irofessor Veblen:
I have yours of the tuirteenti roguraing further room ‘
assignwents. It seems to me that the rocm on tne {irst floor marked
apsigtant could be assigned to Proflessor iqcr. The adjolning
\ sulwmcouldb.cutinm.uoutohan two silent roums for
conferences.
| As to visitors, I believe we cught to wait until the returns
are all in from the oth.r schools. Wie are not yet sure that Gddel |
will be hepe for = ful. year, but we are sure th.t Birxhof? will be \
“here only half & year, For the time being I believe we have gone as
far in definite assignmentc for the mathematicisns as we e go until
we bave made sure that the permenent stalfs in the oth. r schocls are
taken gare of, Then we shall have tc make the best possible use of
the space that 1s left.
I d.td not understand that we werc going to have a ful ~time R ;
librari:n at the outset. I7 th re i: not « professional librarian,
there will be mﬂ;er vacant rcom at our disposal, |
; Always sincersly,
o ABRAHAM FLEXANER

Profeasor Oswalcd Veblen
Fine &11. klm. N. J.
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From letter of February 13, 1939, from 0, Veblen to XK. GB8del

I em glad to hear that you have accepted the invitation for
next year, end I have spoken with Dr, Flexmer about the question which
you raised, Iiis suggestien, with which I agree, is that it would be
best to discuss this problem when you stop off here mext spring; end
in the meentime it would be better for you not to make any definite
cormimenta,

re Flexner also authoriges me to say that there will be &
room available for you in the new building, which we expect will be

ready next sutumm,
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THE IN>TITUTE FOR ADVANCED STUDY
SCHOOL OF MATHEMATICS
FINE HALL
PRINCETON, NEW JERSEY February 13, 1939
Dear Doctor Flexmer:

Mey I submit the following remarks about the rooms in Fuld Hall:

1, Should not a room be assigned to Dr. Walther Mayer?

2. Four rooms at the four cormers of the Fine Hall library were
reserved as talking rooms -- rooms to which users of the library could ad-
journ for conversation. They have proved to be very useful for the purpose
intended, and also have made it much simpler and easier to maintain quiet in
the library itself. It is possible not only to require silence in the libra=-
ry, but also to point out that there is a definite place in which necessary
conversations can be held, The rooms have been retained for their original
purpose in spite of meny requests that they be used for other purposes. In
Fuld Hall, on the second floor at the east end of the library, the room which
in my copy of the plans is labeled Seminar, was intended for a talking room;
end also one of the two rooms at the west end of the library,~- either the one
next to the librarisn's room or the one labeled Assistant.

3« Alre.dy three stipends have been granted to mathematicians of

\ such eminence that they ought if possible to have rooms in Fuld Hall; mneamely,
GBdel, Paul A, Smith, and Garrett Birkhoff.

Yours sincerely,

Operntf Vil

Oswald Veblen

Dre Abraham Flexmer
P.0., Box 631
Princeton, N.d.
OV:GB
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Pebruary 10, 1939

Dear Professor Veblens

f—
to the proposed international journal of mathematics, which I shall forward

to Mr. Posdick. It seems to me perfect in form and content.

-

I spoke with both Johnnie =nd Morse as well &8 you yesterday on
the room question. It seems to me thet the mathematicisns are taking hold
of the problem by the wrong end: All we can possibly do 2t this time is to
‘anaign roome tentatively to the permsnent staff. I have no way of knowing
now whether the pernaneﬁt staff of one or another of the three schools may
not increase within the next ysar. If so, I may retain my office here or
go to 69 Alexander Street. I am cuite indifferent as to where I am.

There zre other points. If the permanent staff in'-atholﬂtiea
is distributed over three floors, liss Blake may have to go up and down two
flights of steps for the purpose of reaching whoever happens to be on the
third floor, which would involve so gr=at an inconvenience and loss of time
as to outbalance the importence of & third window. There are human as well
as other considerations that must not be lost sight of - compactness, ease

of access of members within the several schools and cssy access to books

being very important among them.

© Thank you for your very lucid account of the situation in respect
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Professor Veblen February 10, 1939 2

I think the mathematicians may have also lost sight of another
; point. The mathematical group hes undoubtedly brought to this country some

very great figures in the field of methematics, but the other tuﬁ groups
have done likewice 1ﬁ their fields. For evemple, hardly had the appointment
of Stewart and Warren been &mnounced when we received word theat Henry Clsy,
finencial adviser to the Bank of Engl:nd, and Profeseor Jewkes, profsssor
in the University of Menchester, who hes recently made & personal study in
Russia, were coming to Princeton for two months. This morning I received
a letter from an Oxford professor, formerly & profescor at Vienne, to the
effect that he also is coming. The ssme thing bas happencd in the School
of Humenistic Studies with men like Wade-lery. WNone of these men is as
great as Bohr, but they out-top athere who zre not in the same class as
Bohr. Besides, most visitors stay = limit;d p:riod. Hence we cannot now
say that there will be three or four or five rooms for distinguished mathe-
maticians. The one thing we can say is that when we sre confronted with
the necessity of providing for distinguished visitors, for a week, a month,
two months, or a year, we will do everything in our powsr in the future as
we heve 1In the pest to make suitsble arrangements for them.

Please let Professor llorse see this letter, for I do not wish
him to feel that I have arbitrarily overruled anyone.

I way add that, unfortunately, in dealing sith the humanists
-é shall have to scatter them, but this is due to congiderztions beyond eny-
one's control, or the requirements of deritt, Lowe, and Herzfeld are such
that if we had _ut them in one building it would heave involved new plans for
‘the entire structura.'

Ever sincerely,

ABBAH&MF&EXHE&
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THE INSTITUTE FOR ADVANCED STUDY
SCHOOL OF MATHEMATICS, FINE HALL
PRINCETON, NEW jERSEY

February 9, 1939
Dear Doctor Flexner:

I enclose herewith the letter which you re-
quested this morning. In case you wish to use it with
Mr. Fosdick, I should be very glad to revise it as your
experience and wisdom may suggest.

With many thanks for your help in this matter,

Yours sincerely,
(jl@&v7véd([dilaéL“
Oswald Veblen
Dre Abraham Flexner
P.0. Box 631

Princeton, N.dJ.
QV:GB
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THE iINSTITUTE FOR ADVANCED STUDY
SCHOOL OF MATHEMATICS
FINE HALL

PRINCETON, NEW JERSEY

Januery 31, 1639

Dear lrs. Beailey:
Mey I suggest, in response to your letter of

January 30, that the resumé of my remarks be amended

to read as follows:

"Professor Veblen, while agreeing in
the main (particularly with the strong emphasis
on the autonomy of the three schools), thought

.| ‘that occasional faculty meetings would be ad-
vantageous inasmuch as they would familiarize
2ll members of the faculty with matters concern-
ing the Institute as a whole."

Yours sincerely, p/

Oswgld Veblen

Mrs, Esther S, Bailey
P.0. Box 631
Princeton, N.J.

OV:GB
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Japuary o0y 1959

My dear Prof-ssor Veblen:

I have prepared the following b ief
stztement of the reparks mads by y.u at the last
meeting of the Bourd in the discussion of the report

3 of the Direstor, . any caanges seem to you desirable,
I shell appreciste it 4 I may have them premptly
before the mipubtes are mimeographed,
"Frofenaor Veblen, while agrecing

‘ in the mcim; thwught th.t oecasiomal facu.ty
] mectings would be adventiguous .nesmuch as

they woula famiileri:e «l. meabers of the

facuity 'ith matters of progress.”

Sincerely yours,

FSTHER 8, BALLEY
Profescor Osweld Veblen
58 Battle Road
Princeton, New Jersey

< |
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January 30, 1939 it

Dear Professor Vebleni , &
I would suggest thet in the nesr future the mathematical ;

group shoula meei to diac;usa the way in which it can keep up ;ts

\ active relstionship with the Frinceton mathemetical group after Fuld

. Hall is ready for occupation. When jou come to = conclusion I shall

R o i i ey
ﬁs’x“z ek i

be happy to %alk with any one or more of you who may be cherged with

g d
4

i Wi
A

explaining your idsas. : F2:
There zre two points which it scemns to me must not be lost i

i

gight of. There is no possibllity that we will be finaneially in
position n;xt year to provide at Fuld Hall library facilities - perhaps .-
. not even library facilities of & mezgre sort. Hence any arrsngement
adopted must keep in mind the possibilit.y of utilising the library of
Fine Hall to about the sesme extent to which it is now used.
The other point is the importance to our group, as to the
Princeton group, pf preserving the funetional unity of the two groilpa.
: #hen you have settled among yourselves and consulted with
me about the way in which these two problems can be met I }m arrange
\7\ . .and we will have a conference with him. (1)

M : Ever sincerely,
~ AERAHAM FLEXNER

LS e
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Tae InsTiTUTE FOR ADVANCED STUDY
SCHOOL OF MATHEMATICS, FINE HALL
PRINCETON, NEW ]ERSEY

October 6, 1938

Dear Doctor Flexmer:

I have & letter from Professor T. Y, Thomas
(Mathematics Department, University of Californie et
Los Angeles) offering the Institute a number of vol-
umes of the Physical Review for its library., I think
he would appreciaste it very much if you should write
him a note accepting the gift. The books are already
in Fine Hall, and we can take care of them here.

Yours sincerely,

Qrctd Vbl

Osweld Veblen

Dre Abraham Flexmer
P.0. Box 631
Princeton, N.d.
OV:GB
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129 Kline Road

Ithaca, Nzw York
January 4, 1939

Dear Professor Veblen:
I have spoken to Dean Ogden and Professor Carver

(chairman of the mathematics department) about a leave of absence
for next year to take a fellowship at Princeton and they both seem
sympathetic to the idea on the basis that it shall be without pay,
though it will not prejudice my right to a sabbatic later should

| I wish to take it. So this being the case, I shall if you so advise,
apply formally to the President for leave of absence.

' I am very grateful to you and the other members of the
Mathematics Department for giving me this opportunity and I shall
try to meke the most of it.

Hoping that you and Mrs. Veblen will have a very happy
New Year,

Sincerely yours,

(Signed) William W. Flexner
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4 December 12, 1938

Dear Professor Veblen:

Thank you for yours of the 9th. Don't fear, you are
not adding to my cares. There is no rcason why at the next mecting
of the Building Committee the situation as respects the Institute
.lots should not be reviewed if you choose to bring it up. The
number of lots sold is so few and the conditions under which they
are gold so highly special - for erample, every deed contains a
recapture clause - that 1 should not think we are in danger of
injuring the market, but, as I have sald, don:t hesitate to bring
the matter up for discussion at & meeting.

There is in Professor Whecler's case this also to be
said: he has been a member of the Institute, :nd he ié getting
a lot much smeller than the other lots around the driveway. ;

Ever eincerely,
ABEAHAM FLEXNER
Professor Oswald Veblen

Fine Hall
Princeton, New Jersey

AF/MCE
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THE 1NSTITUTE FOR ADVANCED >TUDY
SCHOOL OF MATHEMATICS
FINE HALL

PRINCETON, NEW JERSEY

December 9, 1938
Dear Doctor Flexmer:

I don't doubt that you are right about the policy with
regerd to the building lots having been agreed to at a meeting of
the Building Committee. Nevertheless it seems to me that it
would be desirable to discuss some aspects of the problem as it ex-
ists at the present time. There is the question, among others,
as to the terms on which lots should be disposed of to outsiders,
For exemple, lots on Battle Road are worth between {5000 and $10,000
each. Is it advisable to ‘go substantially below the market price?
The publiec reaction to this will be quite different when the pur-
chaser is a member of the Institute from what it would be if he
were an outsider.

I don't went to add to your cares, but I think it pos-
sible that future emberrassment might be avoided by = little more
discussion of the procedure which is contemplated.

Yours sincerely,

(Dot L Vsbler

Ur. Abrshem Flexmer Oswald Veblen
P.0.Box 631

Princeton, N.de

QV:GB
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Decemb-r 16, 1338 i

Dear ‘rofessor Veblem:

Dr. Flexner handed tis enclosed letier

to me just before he left for his Ciristmas vscatica - i

esking th:t I retarn it to you. If you wish %o | \ \

ecknowledge it now or have Mi:s Blake eckmowledge it,

he zpproves of your saying that 1t will be brought ;

to his attentiom w.on bis roturn te Princ.tom about Ay
the middle of Jupusry.

Very simcerely yoursyg * i

ABRAHAM FLEXNER ’ ;«

Profegsor Oswald Veblen
Fine Hall
Princeton, New Jersey

ESB

.
“{‘
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December 7, 1933

Dear Professor Veblens

The question raised in your proposed note of December 6 to
Mr. Maass, a copy of which you sent ne, was, unless my memory is terribly
at fault, decided when Mr, Black laid out the plot upon vwhich Meritt and
the others have built, namely, that it is in the highecst degree desirable
that saqme Princeton University people c¢nd preferably some townspeople 2lso
should Le peruitted to build there if land is available, in order that we
might not have a solid block of Institute people living in such close
contact. ‘ Mrs. Bailey recalls th:t you were abgent from one meeting of the
Building Committee, and it is probable th-t this decision was reached at
that mecting.

As a matter of fact, I have after communicating with Mr. kizass
end Mr. Bamberger informed Professor Wheeler of the Department of Physics
that he can have the piece of ground between Psnofsky's house and Saunder's
house, which has been made availavle by & re-survey of the property st the
corner.

If you know of any Institute professor who would like to acquire
one of the lots please tell him to communicate with me, for of course we

will be happy to accommodate our own people in preference to anybody else,
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Professor Veblen December 7, 1938 -2 -

though I hope that with the new lots made available by Larson's new road
we shall get a sprinkling of University people and towmspeople in the devalop—‘
~ ment also.

Ever sincerely,

ARRAHAM FLEXNER

Professor Oswald Veblen
Fine H=zll
Princeton, New Jersey

AF/MCE
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THE «NSTITUTE FOR ADVANCED »TUDY
SCHOOL OF MATHEMATICS
FINE HALL

PRINCETON, NEW JERSEY

November 30, 1938
Dear Doctor Flexner:

I have just received the enclosed letter from the head
of the Mathematics Department at Brooklyn College with regard to
Dr. Willem J. wan Stockum, whose present address is 948 East 15th
Street, Brooklyn, N.Y. I should therefore like to recommend, in
accordance with our previous conversation, that Dr. van Stockum be
appointed as my assistant for the second term of the present aca-
demic year, with a salary for this period of §1000, This is a
little more than half of the standard salery, but I think it is
justified by the additional expense which Dr. van Stockum will be
under, and by the fact thgt he is already engaged, and will during
the Christmas vacation be engaged, in preliminary work on his new
duties.

Yours sincerely,
Oswald Veblen
Dr, Abrshem Flexner
P.0, Box 631

Princeton, Nede
OV:GB
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BROOKLYN COLLEGE
Bedford Avenue and Avenue H

Brooklyn, N. Y.

November 29, 1938

Professor Oswald Veblen
Institute for Advanced Study
Princeton, New Jersey
My dear Veblen:

I am happy to be able to inform you that the President of
Brooklyn College is willing to recommend that Dr. Van Stockum be
granted a leave of absence, for one term starting January 23, 1939.
It is merely a formality for the Board of Higher Education to ratify
this recommendation. This will in no way effect my previous recom=-
mendation for his advancement here at Brooklyn College. I trust
that the delay in securing thls arrangement has not caused you any
inconvenience conecerning Van Stockum's appointment at the Institute
for Advanced Study

Yours sincerely,

(Signed) Harris F. MacNeish
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Hovembsr 25, 1938 ?"ﬂ

Dear Professor Veblens *
I have your two letters of November 22 and 23, the first im regard J

to Fubini, Birichoff, and Smith. : You may recall that the Budget Committee ,;‘.ﬁ
advised that any funds not used for the specific ?nrpos-e for which they were ::
spmpru'tad ghotld be nw to the treasury, and a small smount of money E:
has this year been turmed back. I shall, however, ask Mr. Leidesdorf and - : 3;
indeed urge him to waive this point, for 1 think that under existing conditions s ’%f
we cannot be too technicsl.  We don't went the Governuent of England or of f:ll
Prence or any other country to be too technical in desling with thése pespls, h
and neither should I; be,in my judgmeht. I shell let you know the result in ::?
\ mbini'u case at the beginning of next week, for I am to see r, Leidesdorf on :Z

lo!iday -

i

&

Ty ] 3,
F*r%
TR
it A k

0f course, 1 approve of the action recommended in the cases of
Birkhoff and Smith. In writing them I ehould, however, word the letter a little

different from your wording. I should not say, "We hope to offer stipends in case

A

=i

3
]

< il

funds becomé available,® I should say definitely that you wish to invite them,
but inasmuch as the Board will not act upon the question of stipends until Jamuary,

Fou cannot meke a positive statement until after the meeting of the Board on
..hmlry 23, |
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group. Professor Einstein asks very little, but, as you know, it is my policy
to be guided entirely by the wishes of the group whemever it is possille.
As to Douglss, I did not encourage him to believe that the group would

grant him a stipend. I said what 1 always say,that the granting of stipends is
in the hands of the mathematical group. I do not believe that our responsibility
in this matter can be divided. Fither the group must take it orFmust take it. We
vannot have the unpleasant part of it on the shoulders af sither one or the other.
Therefore whenever 1 am approached, whéther it is Bohr or Douglas, I have emlli_egﬁlyﬁ;
referred the matter to the group involved and followed their reﬁmuendat.ious. 1
explained to Professor Douglas that I had no initiative in the matief, On the R - |
other hand, I was undoubtedly syupsthetic with him as I knew.he had been in bad
health, and 1t is quite possible thet he read more in my words then I intended to
convey or than I really could be held to convey. I would suggest that you say to
him that the whole matter of stipende is in a stste of flux and thst on account of
the uncertain financisl condition in the country the appropriation for 1939-1940
usually made in the sutumn cemnot be made until Jenuary and that this year's funds
are evhausted. Under no circumstances would I wish the mathematical group: to ¥t
make any allbtment of funds which did not represent tﬁeir sincere desire and '
judgment, |

With all good wisghes,

Sincerely yours,

Professor Oswald Veblen
Fine Hall
Princeton, New Jersey

APtESB

's
R v
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THE (NSTITUTE FOR ADVANCED sTUDY
SCHOOL OF MATHEMATICS
FINE HALL
PRINCETON, NEW JERSEY November 23, 1938

Dear Doctor Flexmer:

Frofessor Douglas ceme to me yesterday saying that he had con-
sulted you about the possibility of & stipend for the second term of this
year. He indicated that you thought it wes possible to grant such a sti-
pend, and that you were ineclined to favor it, but referred him to me. I
was surprised because I had understood that the financiel situation would
preclude any but the most urgent request, and I told him that I would con=
sult you agein before teking up the question with my colleagues.

The problem is complicated by the faet that Douglas is seeking
for -any possible means of attaching himself permenently to the Imstitute.
While he is in my opinion & very good mathematician, as I have already
written to you, I should not favor giving him & permenent eppointment be-

| cause (1) I think that we could find scientifically better cendidates, and
"(2) I think that his instability of character would cause us unending trouble

in the future. On the other hand I went to be careful, since he is very
sensitive, to do nothing to wound his feelings or to hinder his seientifie
career. (The fect is that he would have gone under long ago had it not
been for the help which your brother Simon and I menaged to get for him
through the Naticnal Research Fellowship Board.) If it were not for the
certainty that he would regard it as an entering wedge, I should like very
much to see him receive a stipend.

Vay I spesk with you soon and get your advice before anything
else is done?

Sincerely yours,

Dre Abraham Flexmer V
P.0O. Box 631 Op..-.,d l/ﬁ"\
Prineetons N.J.
CV:GB Oswald Veblen

P.Se I should certainly prefer to use any small amount of
money that might be available, for Professor Fubini, or for some similar

purpose.
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THE INoTITUTE FOR ADVANCED S JDY
SCHOOL OF MATHEMATICS

FINE HALL
PRINCETON, NEW JERSEY November 22, 1938

Dear Doctor Flemmer:

There was a meeting of the mathematicel professors of the In-
stitute this morning from which come the following recommendations:

l. We have received from Professor levi-Civita a letter sug-
gesting that Professor Guido Fubini, formerly of Turin (whose address now
is Albany Hotel, 202 Rue de Rivoli, Paris) be invited to the Institute as
& temporary member for the remainder of the present academic year. Pro-
fessor Fubini is characterized by Levi-Civita as the leading analyst of
Itely after Volterra (Volterra is now amn extremely old man). It was
generally agreed that Fubini is e mathematician of very high distinetion,
who would be a real addition to our group. It was decided to request you
to issue this invitetion if eny funds can be found which are available for
‘the purpose. Te think that such en emount as §500 or perhaps §750 might
possibly serve. Professor Fubini's wifle end two sons are with him in
Paris.

2-3. It was also agreed to make two recommendations for sti=-
pends for next year, contingent of course on the funds becoming actually
available. 1In both ceses it is desirable to communicate our intention
to the candidates in question as soon as possible, because they are mak-
ing their errangements for next year. 1(2) The first of these is Garrett
Birkhoff, who was to have had a stipend this year, but postponed it on ac-
count of his marriage. He now would like to have a stipend for the sec=
ond half of 1939-40 on the fifty-fifty besis. I dc not lmow what his
salary is, but the amount would certainly be a reasonable one. (3) The

" other case is that of Professor Paul A, Smith of Columbia University, who
is one of the best of the younger topologists in this country and a man
whose work is closely related to that of Alexender. This also would
call for & reasonable amount from the Institute. That we should like
would be that you authorize me to write to these two men in general terms
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Dre. Abreham Flexner = 2 , Wovember 22, 1938

{ that we hope to offer them stipends in case funds become available.

4, Finally, there is another recommendetion of an entirely dif-
ferent sort. It is a proposal by Einstein to help a young mathematician
of only moderate distinction without bringing amny financisl responsibility
upon the Institute. Dr. Bugen Lukaecs's wife is now in this country, hav-
ing been able to come with an Austrien passport., Her husband, however, is
e Hungarien citizen and was not able to get a passport om account of quota
restrictions. The American Consul is ready to give him a visa if any kind
of officisl-seeming justification for it is awailable, Einstein's sugges-

( tion is that this man should write to us applying in the usuasl way for ad-
mission as & member; sand thet in response he should receive the usual in-
vitation to become a temporary member. Dr., Lukacs wrote a good disserte-

. tion for his Ph.D., but is not a men whom we would offer a stipend or any

Eother finenciel assistances Nevertheless, we recommend that Einstein's
plen be carried out. It will involve the Institute in no financiel re-
sponsibility,
I shall be very glad to explain any of these matters further if
you so desire.

Yours sincerely,

O wred (s,

Oswald Veblen

Dres Abrsham Flexmer
P.0. Box 631
Princeton, N.J.
QV:GB
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October 17, 1938
Dear .Profaaaor Veblen: )

Of course I zm delighted to have Dougles
enrplled as a member of the Institute for the present
year. 1 do not see how we can do anything sbout a
salary or permanence as & member, though nothing
would give me greater pleasure than to endorse &
grant for a limited time in his behalf. I have had
& note from him this morning and he is coaing.over
to see me in the very near future. I remember very
clearly his previous visit to Princeton and the high
esteem in which he was held by the members of the
group.

Ever sincersaly,

HAM FLEXNER
Professor Oswald Veblen ARTEA

Fine Hall :
Princeton, New Jersey |
AF/UCE :
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THE INSTITUTE FOR ADVANCED S.JDY
SCHOOL OF MATHEMATICS
FINE HALL

PRINCETON, NEW JERSEY QOctober 14, 1938
Dear Doctor Flexmer:

A couple weeks ago Professor Jesse Douglas, who was a temporary
member of the Institute in 1934-5, turmed up here in Fine Hall and told me
that he was intending to spend some time in Princeton continuing his math-
ematical work. I welcomed him, end Eisenhart did also offering him the
privileges of the Professors' Room, which he has been using since then.

On Wednesday he gave the opening lecture of the year at the Mathematical
Club, and did it extremely well. Douglas has been a member of the Math-
ematics Department of the Massachusetts Institute of Techmology, but a
couple of years ago he had to stop his work because of a nervous breakdown.
Since then he has been on leave of absence recuperating at his home in
Brooklyn., I was therefore very much pleased to see him returning in a
good state of health.

Some days agzo he ceme to me with the suggestion that he would
like to be on the list of temporary members of the Institute. I said I
should be glad to recommend that he be added to our list, but in-
quired about his status at the Massachusetts Institute of Technology. He
said thet he supposed that by this time tThey must have engaged other people
to carry his work., As a result of this conversation he wrote to Professor
Phillips, and yesterday ceme to me again with the reply from Phillips, &
copy of which I enclose herewith. I am sure that what Phillips says is
perfectly sincere, because I have heard essentiaelly the same opinion about
Douglas expressed by Phillips and Compton and Wiener, all of whom have &
high regard for his scientific merits.

After reading this letter I told Douglas that I should now be
-glad to recommend that he be enrolled in our list for the present year.

He then said that what he really wants is to become in some wey & permanent
member of the Institute, and asked whether I dida't think that he had better
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Dre. Abrsham Flexmer = 2 October 14, 1938

telk with you guite frankly about that. His idea is that he would not ask
for any except & very small salary, but he states that he likes all the con-
ditions of work here, and is so completely devoted to his research that he
would value the scientific opportunity above everything else. I told him
that I thought it extremely unlikely that he would get a favorable response
from you, since you had had similer epplications from a great many very emin-
ent scientists end had always been inflexible in sticking to your progrem for
developing the Institute. Aftter discussing the question further we agreed
that the best plan would be for him to write end ask you for an interview,
end for me in the meantime to warn you of the circumstances., I told him
that I would meke no recommendation whatever.

I em writing you at length about these circumstances because 1
hope that you will talk over Douglas's whole problem with him, and give him
the benefit of your advieces Throughout our discussion he wes very reason-
able and pleasant, and he is really an extremely good mathematicien and de-
voted to his scientific work. 3

Yours sincerely,

Ol Vi

Oswald Veblen

Dr, Abreham Flesmer
P.0., Box 631
Primeton. Nade
OV:GB
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COPTY

MASSACHUSEITS INSTITUTE OF TECENOLOGY

Qctober 11, 1938

Professor Jesse Dougles
Nessau Tavern
Princeton, N. J.

Dear Professor Douglas:

In reply to your letter asking about the possibility of
keeping your name on our records as on "leave of absence™: I 1
am sorry to sey the catalogue has eslready appeered without your
name; +to put it back on the list would require that the Executive
Committee take the rather extraordinary action of reasppointing
you with & status of "absent on legve". I have talked with Dean
Prescott about the matter and we do not think such aetion would ‘
help much in getting you e position elsewhere. It seems to me
the best we could do is To loyelly back you for such a positionm, l
accompanying this action with & frank statement of the situation,
That, as I understend it, is briefly as follows:

We consider you one of the ablest mathematiciens in the /
United States and the best lecturer on Analysis we have had. As

a member of this department you were entirely cooperative and |
had the goodwill of all of us. |

Since you left, other young men have been brought into the
department using for that purpose the appropriation formerly
made for your salary. To bring you back, it would be necessary
to get & new eppropriation. TWith all the departments demending
more than the Institute can give and our own needs adequately
provided for, such action would be exceedingly difficult to obtain,
Consequently, the best we can do is to help you in every way we
can to get a position elsewhere which corresponds in rank and
salary to your real attaimments end distinetion. 1In the meen-
time, we are all delighted to hear of your improvement in health.

I em sending, under separate cover, two copies of the
February 1936 Journal about which you inquired sometime ago.

Very sincerely yours,

HE. B, PHILLIPS
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THE INSTITUTE FOR ADVANCED S.:UDY
SCHOOL OF MATHEMATICS

FINE HALL
PRINCETON, NEW JERSEY October 11, 1938

Dear Doctor Flexmer:

I have just received your note of October 7, and will turn
the volumes of the Physical Review from Tracy Thomas over to Miss
Bleke to care for.

Since our telephone conversation some time ago I have done
nothing further about the question of an assistant. There is no one
emong the recipients of stipends who would be specially useful to me,
and, indeed, at the present time the only candidate who occurs to me as
suitable is Mr, van Stockum, whom I have already mentioned to you. He
is now in the employ of the Prudential Insurance Company, but dislikes
thet kind of work and would like to get into academic work. He is the
son of a Dutch father and an Irish mother, educated in Canade and Great
Britain. FHe is very presentable and will be easy to place. His train-
ing would fit him very exactly for my works I heve not seen him or had
any communication with him since last spring.

I had e short talk this morning with Eisenhart about Mr, deWet,
the Commonwealth Fellow from South Africa. It turns out that he would
like to have a Ph,D. to take back with him et the end of his two years
in Princeton, and therefore it would be natural to transfer him from the
roll of the Institute to that of the Uniwversity. Since, however, he is
at present concentrating on work with me, Eisemhart end I thought it
might be best to let him be listed both in the Institute and in the Uni-
versity if this meets with your approval. He seems to be rather a prom=-
ising men, and to be well prepared for what I want to do.

Ineidentally, there is another young South Africen here, en-
rolled in the Mathemetics Department of the University, by the name of

Hochschild.

Dre Abraham Flexmer Yours sincersly,

P.0. Box 631 F é :
Princeton, N.d. 0

QV:GB

Oswald Veblen
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THE INSTITUTE FOR ADVANCED S.UDY
SCHOOL OF MATHEMATICS
FINE HALL

PRINCETON, NEW JERSEY
October 6, 1938
Dear Doctor Flexner:

You will perhaps have noticed that my letter
of October 4 contained néfiéébﬁﬁén&éﬁiaﬁugfﬁéﬂi—;g;gj_—J
It merely gﬁve you the resuit ofran investigation which
was carried out by Professor wvon Neumenn end discussed
by the mathematical group, I think it will be useful

| to have these figures in mind in deeiding to what, if
any, extent methematicel activities should be trans-
ferred from Fine Hall to Fuld Eall. I think we shall
best avoid hasty conclusions by understending as meny
of the circumstences &s possible,
Yours sincerely,

Oswald Veblen
Dr. Abreham Flexner
P.0, Box 631

Princeton, N.J.
OV:GB
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October 7, 1938
Dear Professor Veblens

I shall be delighted to write Thomas,
a8 you suggest. I imagine that Miss Blake hus a.ﬂﬁzod
the Institute bookplate in the volumes that Thomas
haes generously contributed to us.

I wonder whether you have made any hesdway
in finding samong this year's recipients of etipends
a suitable assistant. If not, plezse let me know
and I will see what, if anything, cen be dome to
provide the minimum sum mess-ary.

Always : sincerely,
ABRAHAM FLEXNER
Professor Oswald Veblen
Fine Hall
Princeton, New Jersey
AP/ucE



Records of the Office of the Director / Faculty Files / Box 32 / Veblen, Oswald 1938-1939

From the Shelby White and Leon Levy Archives Center, Institute for Advanced Study, Princeton, NJ, USA >
‘44

Sl N
S Tl

¢ o -

October § I 1938

Dear Profeesor Veblens

T

I have yours of Qctober 4. Inasmuch Ls the sum which Mr, Bamberger
wes willing to provide for the new building has already ineressed from $300,000
to prectically $400,000, as we knew in our hesrts would be the case, it would
be, in my judgment, mot only inadvisable but perheps fztal to broach the
gusstion of further expenditures such as your note of October / suggests. One
.reason why Mr, Bemberger is giving us no more endowment at the moment is his

natural concern that the building and equipment =t the Olden Farm may outrun

our estimates. '
I have my=elf an edditional reason for opposing the craatioﬁ in
the new building at this time of ¢ $40,000 library and an anmmal expenditure
“of #5000 for books, namely, that if money cam be obtained from outside sources
4t shall go into men and not into booke or ﬁ.xturu or buildings. Moreover,
I wish that there should be left the strongest possible motive for a continua-
tion and strengtheming of the relstions between our mathematical mnp‘lal the
University group. In the years left to me as director I propose to countenance
no more capital expenditures that can possibly be lm:.i.t‘l:.ll.l I do propose to do

A T T
N el i
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Professor Veblen October §, 1938

not upon physical equipment in any sense of the word that the vitality and
importance of the Institute and the University rest. Ly

We are concerned -dﬂr.bo problem of devising expedients which will 3
keep the Institute and the University interlocked. This is the wish of -
President Dodds, Dsan Eisenhart, :nd the Pll-inooton Trustees, as well as the ; -;
understending which I have with the founders of the Institute. There are .
severzl ways in which I can imagine conndotion with the University end its sa
rawuméa being mainteineds (1) a Ford ear, which canWrtm 'nrhrr**—'
or books; (2) rooms in our own building for the use of the research workers in et
Princeton, ond contimued occupation by some of our men of roonl_i.n Fine Hall, l

[‘ McOormick Hall, snd elseshere, Let us bear in mind that never for a moment ‘
is it contemplated that the Imstitute shall be independent of the University

or the University independent of the Institute, and ot the outset my o;mum -
is to forge more strongly the bonds - not to weeken them, as the creation of a :
modern mathematical library at once would unquestionsbly tend to do.

A few books and magezines every man will undoubtedly went for
himself, as he does now. DBeyond this we do not st this moment have to act.

Ever sincerely, : 1
ABRAHAM FLEXNER "

Professor Oswald Veblen
Fine Hall
Princeton, New Jersey

AF/UCE
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THE INSTITUTE FOR ADVANCED STUDY
SCHOOL OF MATHEMATICS
FINE HALL

PRINCETON, NEW JERS E'i’
October 4, 1938

Dear Doctor Flexmer:

In thinking over the remarks made by lMr. Maass at the meet-
ing of the building committee last week, about the additional expenses
which will be entailed on the Institute by the construction of Fuld
Hall, it occurred to me that he might possibly not have teken suffi-
ciently into account the purchase of books and periodicals. This wes
the first question into which the methematical professors went careful-
ly when the building problem was broached a year ago. They estimated
that an initial outlay of $40,000 would be needed to establish the in=-
dispensable part of a methematical library, and that an annual allowance
of {5000 for books and periodicals would serve to keep it up to date and
to supplement from time to time the less urgent besic equipment which
had not been purchaesed at the outset. This was all on the assumption
that the library at Fine Hall would continue to be the source of the
older literature,

Yours sincerely,

A

Oswald Veblen

Dre. Abrahsm Flexner
P.O. Box 631
Princeton, N.J.
QV:GB
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Tue INsTITUTE FOR ADVANCED STUDY
SCHOOL OF MATHEMATICS, FINE HALL
PRINCETON, NEW J ERSEY

September 30, 1938
Dear Doctor Flexmer:

I think you will take some interest in
reading the enclosed letter from Dr. Ketchum, who,
you will recall, was here for two years. The
opinion seems to be gaining that when it is possible
for one of the temporary members to stay for two

years, the second year is more valuable than the

first,

Yours sincerely, y/
Dres Abraham Flexner Oswald Veblen
P.0O. Box 631

Prinoeton. N.J.
OV:GB
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Professor Oswald Veblen
Fins Hell

Princetun, New Jersey
Dear Pr.fessor Veblems

I am returning to you here.ith
Dr, Ketchun's lett-r of Se tember 28, wh.ch
Dr.Flexner was vory glad to reed,

Sincervly yours,

ESB

October 10U, 1958
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From the Shelby White and Leon Levy Archives Center, Institute for Advanced Study, Princeton, NJ, USA : e ! o . - -"3; {g.f
: September 26, 1938 ,
Dear Profeseor Veblens : - ; r
I have-your kind note of September 23 : |
in reference to Mrs. Torrance, end I shell have -
\ Miss Eichelser inform Mrs. Torrance that she has - L
'been admitted as & meaber of the Institute for the ‘
current academic year. ' ' ‘
i Ever sincerely, ;
ABRAHAM FLEXNER r,
Professor Oswald Veblen el
Princeton, New Jorsey 98
AF/MCE '
Vs
/
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THE 1NSTITUTE FOR ADVANCED » (UDY
SCHOOL OF MATHEMATICS
FINE HALL

PRINCETON, NEW JERSEY

September 23, 1938

Dear Doctor Flexmer:

I should like to recommend that Mrs. Charles C., Torrance
be admitted as a member of the Institute for the current academic
year. JMrs., Torrance is the wife of Dr, Torrance whom you will
remember as having been Jolmny's assistant for the year 1933-34.
Dre Torrance is here now on leave of ebsence from Case School, to
spend enother year in research and study. Mrs. Torrance has
practically completed the requirements for the Ph.,D. in mathemat-
ies at Brown University. Her thesis is now in the hands of Pro-
fessor Temarkin, a portion of it having already been published in the
Fundamenta Mathematica, So, although she has not actually received
the doctorate, I think that she satisfies the spirit of our require-
ments in the same sense in which certain of our visitors from England
have been judged to satisfy it, This is the basis of my recommenda-
tion,

Vrse. Torrance's address is 71F West Palmer Square.

' Onarntd VL.

Oswald Veblen

Dre Abraham Flexner
P.0. Box 631
Princeton, N.d.
QV:GB
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September 14, 1938

Dear Professor Veblens

I an enclosing two motes which have
just come from Dr., G8del. In my opiniom, it
would be best if you would write him 2 line teo
.t.hooffoctthtulm.ludmhmt
him at the dock armed with the requisite funds.
The less I have to do with "Hopag® im these days
the better pleased I am,

With all good wishes to you and lrs.
Veblen, 1

Sincerely yours,
ABRAHAM FLEXNER

Professor Oswald Veblen
Brooklin, Hancock County

AP/uCE

USA
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Letter from Mr. Saunders returned
to Professor Veblen

Magnetawan, via Burks Falls
Onterio, Caneda
August 27, 1938

Dear Professor Veblens

Thank you for yours of August 21 and its enclosure,. Mdr, Saunders
has also written Meritt, 'hy he should bother either you or Meritt I have no idea
for in the spring +hen he and his imwediate neighbor raised the questioun of locating
Professor Panofeky's house on the first lot, I at once told them that ve would
rescrve that lot in perpetuity so as pot to interfere in any wlse with cthers who
had houses a*hat street,

Asfar as the telephone poles .rs concerned, I mvsclf did not like
their po:zition, ﬁgouah_ there are muny others precisely of this kind on Battle Hoad,
if I remeaber correctly. I instituted an in uiry and was informed by Mr., Singer-
beaux that it w ost seversl thousanc dollars to bury the l.ne  and remove the
poles, As this expense would have fullen on Rieller, P.mofsky, amd Weyl, I did
not think we were justified .Ln\..ncm'ring it, 1If Wr. Saunders wishes to p.rticipats,
the situation may be cuanged,

I shall look into the gquestion of the maintenance of the grouunds,
though it seems a little odd to me that Mr, Saund.rs shoula ral:e this juestion
as the entire tract was uncared for by anybody over . pericd of a century or wors,
As far as pressure is concerned, Mr, Saunders is barking up the wrong tree., We
have alyeady shown ou. g.od will und shall do an thing that is reascnable, but
nothing under ppessure from him or any ome else. It may be just as well, should
he see you, to let him understand that fact: VWe want to be guod meighbors, but
guod nelighbors and pressure are like oll and water, they don't mix,

I hope that all goes well with you and Mrs,Veblen,

We are having superb veather and thoroughly enjoy the first signs

Ever ’m“m;%éhAHAM FLEXNEh

I was greatly interested in your previous note of August 17 but not able to
answer it beccuse the camp was full of guests,and also because both udrs, Flexner and
Mrs., Bailey had injured themselves, DBoth are, however, duing well, By all
means send Professor Bachilles of Madrid co.lus of our miueogruphed notes and assure
him that we are delighted to present him with them with our good wishes for hiu,

' Flores,and their assoclates,

AF:ESB

of attumn,
PQSQ

A.F,
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" EE) WESTERN [

UNION s

transmitted a3 wHITE NEWCOMB CARL WILLEVER
. , e CHAIRMAN OF THE ::.u' & l-:lcv.l:llﬂnm? \

Sl Bafilining minsigh, sabjectt the terms on back heres, which are herby agred o
July 7, 1988

Oswald Veblen
Brooklin
Hancock County, laine

Myusﬁulmmi—im WW.W
Ninetoenth most convenient for Aydelotte

Abraham Flexmer

Charge Instituts for Advanced Study L e oot

WESTERN UNION MESSENGERS ARE AVAILABLE FOR THE DELIVERY OF NOTES AND PACKAGES.
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WESTE
UNION_

R B WHITE NEWCOME CARLTON

N\

Send the following message, subject to the terma on back hereof, which are hereby agreed to

July 8, 1938
' Ogwald Veblam
Hanocoek Coumky, Maine ' ;

WESTERN UNION MESSENGERS ARE AVAILABLE FOR THE DELIVERY OF NOTES AND PACKAGES.
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July 8, 1938

nmmv_oblm
President Aydelotte has found that he

hos exother appoimtment em July 19th which makes
it impossible for him to attend the mecting of the

o

S SN

Building Commitbee as arrauged, 0 we have ghanged
the mooting to Thursday, the 2lst, at the same \
hour and place = 9130 et Y¥r, Leidesdorf's offico.
We hopo this will be agroeable to ycu.
Simoorely yours,

MARIE C EICHELSER . i

Professopy Oswald Veblen X i
Henoook County, Maine |
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July 7, 1938

Dear Professor Veblem:

Thank you for yowr prampt roply to
owr telograme The meotime of bthe Building
Gemmittes has bowm arranged for Tusedny, July 19,
at $3130, at ire leidesdorf's offices

I hope that you umd Hre. Veblem are
haviag & delightful holidey.

‘ Sincarely yowrs,
ABRAHAM FLEXNER
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July 1, 1938
Dear Profsssor Veblens :
memlumdmgramwmm.mnnyagecnlonaaymt,
and Anne told me last filght that she hed had & welcome letter from Mrs. Veblen,
!mdo-urrtmtamumu.tuughlmtonmmun.u-rorku'
mlr..lmamlr.hum”flndlr.mubergerwterdqy. tut I ceme back to
Princeton on the tem o'clock train last night.

I am going over my mail and learning from Mrs, Bailey just what has
taken place in my absence, I =m delighted to say - though I knew it in advance -
that she has handled everything perfectly. I have written Professor Arnold, as
you suggest, and shell today write to Miss Stsnley.

Idonot’boum that there is any reason for a meeting of the Committee
on Buildings and Grounds at the present moment, and, if any meeting is required
during the vacation lir, Msass will send word to you, Aydelotte, and myself. Mean~
while lir, Bemberger has indicsted his willingness to increase the emount availatle _
for a building to what Mr. Maase regards as & sum which will emable him to procure
fuuahﬂldiuthat:tubeuoqutohmm-d!mﬂdmuthfutou
in egijpment, etc, It will be, I presume, mecessary to reduce the sise of studies,
but this is, as § assume you realise, no surprise to me. I have never thought that
numwummaquum-umm&um
justified in putting into bricks and mortar.  Now that times ave hard, I feel more
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-m&-mmmmma‘mmq*am»mmq-

though of course I also reslise that the imitial tuilding must be of such a

character as to be worthy of the purpoges for which it is to be used.  In this

connection you will bo interested in the fact that the Manchestcr Guardian of ;

June 3 contains a leng article on recent developments in higher education in the Tj

United States in which the Institute figures most prosinently. 3
The outlook in thematter of income is even less favorable thsn it was

when I went away, Perhaps you goticed in this morning's Times & statement to the
oﬂ'oﬂ that the New York State Insurance Departaent had written off about three
billion dollars of reilroad bomds which have hithierto been regarded es projer
investments for savings banks amd insurance compeniess When I mrote from abroad
about Rosenfeldy, I was unde: the impression and cherished the hope that we would
be in position to comply with Bohr's very reasonable request, but at the moment I
hu.tultc to write dr, Galpin because I really do not ses what we can de beyond what
was provided in the budget. You kiow my disposition would be to do anything that
you and your assoclates and mem like Bohr wish, but watil business improves and
the November’elections are over, I am inblined to think that we, like other insti-
tutions, will have to sit tight and stand pat, '
I shall have to be urm&.m.rum- going over metters with .
Mre., Balley and reviewing the correspondence of the last two months.
Anne is going to Canads Tuesdsy evening, and I shall follow Wednesday, or
Thursday at the latest. |
Thotﬂpdldnmhmyhyucmyandunupnahdlt.pwpomun (o
farutholuuun.ahoon& but I am natural)y tired, for the past year has '
been unrelisved by any vacation of any sort. T
Please give mr -armest greetings to lirs. Vebler wmnd belleve me, d'.ﬁ all
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June 11, 1958

From the Shelby White and Leon Levy Archivef Center, Institute for Advanced Study, Princeton, ‘NJ, USA
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m‘sl, 1938
Dear Professor Veblens

I am sending you herewith check of
the Institute for §13.,80 to reimburse you for expenses
in connection with the Combittee on Buildings and
Grounds.

I em elso sending you a copy of a
letter to Drs Flexmer fram Dr. Chevalley. I shall be
glad to reply to him that he may be excused unless you
wish to do so. ‘ .

Sincerely yours,
Professor Oswald Veblen GSTHER 8. BAREY
Fine Hall _
Princeton, lew Jersey
ESB

A
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Msy 21,1938

Professor Oswald Veblen
Fine Hall
Princeton, New Jersey
My dear Professor Veblems

The Institute has not yet reimbursed you
for your traveling expemses in attending a moeting
of the Committee on Buildings and Growmds on lMay d.
It may be that you heve inourred expense in attending
other meetings of which I do mot know. I will ap-
preciate it if you will let me have a statement
before June 16.

You will be pleased to kmow that Dr. and
Mrs. Floxner reached London safely on lionday, lay 16,
after a "perfeot voyage".

Sincerely yours,

ESBsLGH @S THEH 8. BARLEY

.
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iay 13, 1938
Dear Professor Veblent

Thank you for jour note of May 10 sending
Professor Whittsker's letter. I am forwarding to
Dr. Flexner a copy of it, as I am sure it will interest
him. 2

I am enclosing & copy of & letter from
Professor Courant. In general, se you know, 2 special
arrangement is made every year when expenditures are i
involved.  Ws can pay this item out of petty cash 2
fortunately, but there might not have been & balance
and then Dr. Busemann would have been embarrassed. Do
you think in replying to Professor Courant I should
suggest that authorization be given every year when :
the Institute is to be called upon to tak: care of !
bills - or shoudd I simply pey this, writing Professor
Courant that we are doing so, and when I next see him
tell nim of the "imner workings® of petty cash? I
tried to get you on the telephone to ask your advice.

Howevery, I hope that this note is clear and that you
will counsel me,

With much appreciation, I am

Sincerely yours,
Professor Oswald Veblen SS8THER S. BALEY

~ Pine Hall
Princeton, New Jersey

|
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THE quTITUTE FOR ADVANCED 5.UDY
SCHOOL OF MATHEMATICS

FINE HALL
PRINCETON, NEW JERSEY

May 2, 1938

Dear Doctor Flexmer:

I find on looking over the correspondence, that Professor
Hedlund informed me in a letter of October 6, 1937, that his pres-
ent salary is $3700 and that Bryn Mawr will give him sabbatical
leave next year at half of this salary. A letter from Morse to
you dated November 8 transmitted a recommendation from the math-
ematical group that a stipend of {1750 be granted; and the same
mistake appears in the letter from Morse to Hedlund., It was our
intention to recommend a stipend equal to half of Hedlund's salary,
which would be §$1850. I have not tried to determine whether the
mistake is due to our imperfect kmowledge of arithmetic, or to
some other imperfection in our organigetion.

I wonder whether it would be possible to rectify the
matter by inereasing Hedlund's stipend to {18507

Yours sincerely,

Osrid Ve,

Oswald Veblen

Dr. Abraham Flexner
P.0. Box 631
Princeton, N.J.
OV:GB
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Tue INnsTiTUTE FOR ADVANCED STUDY
SCHOOL OF MATHEMATICS, FINE HALL
PRINCETON, NEW jElSEY

May 2, 1938

Dear Mrs, Bailey:

Meny thanks for your thoughtfulness in
handing me the Antioch book; also for the detailed
statement about the budget.

I have looked over the minutes and have
no corrections to offer.

Yours sincerely,

O el WL,

Oswald Veblen

Mrs, Esther S, Bailey
P,0. Box 631
Princeton, N.J.

OV:GB
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Moy 3, 1958 p
Dear Professer Veblem: ’ |
Mz:mvmymhmruwmwrort’huwwd_
rog:rding Hedlumd, Mro.Bulley wi i write him to the of “ect
thst his sbipend will be 31,850 next yesr. | j
I shali send yor lebtor regurding Helly to W yer
and suggest that he tulk with iKisemi .ot on the subject,
I saw Mr, Bagberg.r nsw. andy while he and
! Mrs, Puld are wery much interested im the bul dlag, he is
strongly i fevor of reducing the cost as mach wo pocszinle,
hthwotoMUmniunxtoly for cacoumcat - a
peint of wier #ith which I am completely im accerd, as you know,
1 also heve $alked over with hum sad Presidemt Todds the
idea of going to HDurope for the —urpose of gettlng firstenand
knowledge of these wsrious new steps im the lizld o econoales, |
_Both agree that it would be lafisitely worth shd.s so %s hove
. decided %0 szil om ¥y 1l

- .
»
e e o

5 » <
e el et

Mith a1l goed wishes, "{;
vd
Singurely yoursy : 1

Professar Osvald Veblem ABNAHAM FLEXKER
58 Babtle Read ¥ -
Princeton, New Jersey i e o
AWaman - ' AT A ) 5 & 1‘.:£
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My dear Professer Veblems

In acoordance with your recusst I am sending you the
following detciled stitoment rogorcing the budge$ of the School of
dathematics for 192519703

Saliries W . . . . ‘100.6 80,00 - H

6 preicriorsy 1 usccelato, 6 anslstonts
1 secrcturyy 1 librarian
Teachers Insursace znd Anwi’ty Ascecintion ef

America . . . . . - . . . . 4.4’9-&
Technical Assist.nce . - . . . . . 1.“.@
mm . - L] - - - - - - . -O'MM
Amnals of Mathem=$los . .« .« « +« « o 2,750,00
Mathematical Pablicatlon . . + .« +« & 00.00
Sabsoriyticn to Americem dathemsticul Soclety 200,00
Subsoription to Jourm:l of Symbolic legic . & 100,00
Contribution te Fime HJ1l . . . - - . M
Total #145#50.00
Singerely :ours, "

oS 1 et 5 B
Professor Osweld Veblen
58 Battle Road i
Princetony New Jersey

LESB
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THE INoTITUTE FOR ADVANCED S JDY
SCHOOL OF MATHEMATICS

FINE HALL
PRINCETON, NEW JERSEY

April 8, 1938

Dear Doctor Flexmer:

Since the subdivision of the lots makes a substantial finan=-
cial difference to the Imstitute, and since the last paragraph of your
letter of April 6 suggests that the possibility still exists of making
an adjustment, I feel that I ought to make this comment: I think that
the "back yard" argument does not apply in the Battle Road neighborhood,
for practicelly all of our back yards are as presentable, or more pre-
sentable, than our front yards. I do not have & copy of the mep show-
ing the subdivision, and therefore do not express any final opinion as
to what is the best solution. But if it is at all possible, I should
like to see the price of a lot saved for the Institute.

I am writing to Professor Menger to get the Notre Deame point
of view before I send a reply to Dr. G8del,

Yours sincerely,

O il L.,

Oswald Veblen

Dre. Abraham Flexmer
P.0. Box 631
Princeton, N.J.
QV:GB
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" april 6, 1938

Dear Professor Veblent

Thank you very much for leeving Mr. Larson's plrac with me. 1
Mnutwwﬂm, nor shall I show them to anyone else. I shall
keep them until Mr. Lerson hag replied to my letter and unless there is some .
good reason to th; contrery return them to him with the e.rp'].l-.n;*.tion that, 1t
is impractical for us to eriticize the plams of four mz‘arcnt erchitects in
the way in which he suggests, end it would be unfeir to do that for one and
not for the others. 1 happemed to see Mr., dasass in Ncw York yesterdey und

told hiu briefly of the incldent, though not, of coursc, mekxing or implyling

any criticism of you. He thought that my position wes correct. .
In oriting Kr. Lar@ I ghall also tell hia thot the declsion of

the comaittes will not be baced upon e detailed study bat ra.the-r on the %

committee's judgment ee to the genersl sultability of the plams cné personslity

of the architect selected. |

: The Penofsky incident is not worth considering exscept as showing
“how iaportant it is not to stir ﬂule‘ people up after a deeisiom has been
deliberately reaghed. The fact is that Mr. Bincerbeaux znd Mr. Black, in laying
ﬂtthoﬂot,douﬁhvobomnlmw.w#km.-m?d ¢ &
Aawn contimuous with that of the wm If Professor Penofsky's pmn 2.
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were now changed and lots 1 and 2 merged it would siamply meem thzt whoever
builds on Lot 3 would look into their back yards.
With all good wishes,
Ever sincerely,

ABRAMHAM FLEXNEN

‘Profossor Oswald Veblen
Fine Hall
Princeton, New Jorsey

AF/MCE

P. 8. 1 sn enclosing copy of & letier which I received this morning from
Dr. Gddel.
‘. r'

S

LT S

Professor Veblen : S aprid 6, 2938 . -2 -:
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THE INoTITUTE FOR ADVANCED S. JDY
SCHOOL OF MATHEMATICS
FINE HALL

PRINCETON, NEW JERSEY
April 5, 1538

Dear Doctor Flexmer:

I left lr. Iarson's plans at the Inn last evening on my return
from Philadelphia. They were seen by no one but myself while they were
in my possession.

Your remarks sabout the Panofsky incident in your letter dated
yesterday are evidently based on a misunderstending, for I always follow
the procedure which isrecommended in the last paragraph of that letter.
VWhet actually happened in this case was thgt in the course of a social
call by my wife and myself on Mr. and Mrs. Panofsky, they brought the
conversetion around to their building enterprise and told us about the re=-
location of their house end the reasons for it. I remarked that I thought
there might have been another way of meeting the problem which would have
been less expensive to the Institute, end explained the simple geometrical
point which is involved. After that I dismissed the question from my mind,
but Panofsky tells me that he thought it over and came to the conclusion that
he ought to make it clear that he would not object to this altermative solu-
tion, which he thought might have been overlooked in the previous considera-
tion of the subject. So he telephoned directly to you, without consulting
me.

Yours sincerely,
(i/4»~1£;(‘ZL£¥1”

Dr. Abraham Flexner Oswald Veblen
P.0O. Box 631

Princeton, N.Je.

OV:GB
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April 6, 1988
Dear Professor Veblen:

Thank you for your mote of the £ifth,

Dry Flemer o preciates your willd:g eee
but ssys thet it will not be meesessary for you %o
change your plams pegerding attencing the meeting
of the American iethematical Soclety at Cherlottece
ville, Virginie, as there »ill bo mo special
business here mext weok te require your sPesence,

Sineerely youray |

#8THER 8. BALEY

Professor Oswald Veblen
Pine Hall
Princeten, Hew Jersey
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SCHOOL OF MATHEMATICS, FINE HALL
PRINCETON, NEW JERSEY

April 5, 1938
Dear Mrs, Bailey:

I have your notice of the annual meeting of
the corporation and the t rustees on Monday, April 18,
end I expect to be present,

T am planning to be away from Princeton for
the last four days of the week ending April 16, to at-
tend a meeting of the American Methematical Society at
Charlottesville, Virginia., However, I could change
this plan if there should be any business here which
in Dr. Flexner's judgment would meke it desirable for

me to be in Princeton,
Yours sincerely, / p
PP jrtom

Oswald Veblen
Mrs. Esther S. Bailey
P.0. Box 631
Princeton, N.Je.
OV:GB
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April 1, 1938

Dear Professor Veblens

I am writing this line to confirm
the appointment of Dr. Calkin as your assistant
next year, with a salary of $1800.00.

Ever esincerely,
ARRAHAM FLEXNEHM

Professor Oswald Veblen
Fine Hall
Princeton, New Jersey

AF/lCE
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_ March 50, 1958

Dear Profeseor Veblemy
I have spent the last two days in New York and Wewark discussing

the finamci-l situction with p rtioular peference to our budget. In view
of the steady declime in the imcome from securities and the inevitable 4
indefinitoness reg rding the amouat that will be Pequired to build Puld
Hall, I am undar ths necessity of recomeending to the Budg t Comsitiee
(#hen 1t moots): budget Crom <hich every possible l8em has been excised ;.lso‘h
nothing, I belisve, that will reslly lapair the seality or extont of the
opportunities se ofler pext year, The one change im the satucasstical

5

budget is the exeislom of the sum of §1,000 for oocasionsl lecturers. The
cus elveady pledged for stipends 7ill remsis, bub I shall suggest ‘o the

Budget Comsittos that no comsitmeat for the felloving year be made until the
Jemuary, 1959, meoting of the Bosrd, by +hich time sither conditioms will

nﬁm,-n iny rate we aball knov mors slearly mn;anlyﬂtn
oan count upom. Perhape also by that time the amoumnt rejuired for the new
buiiding will have besn definitaly sebttled, Of sowras, mothing #ill come
out of our current income %osards tho paysant for the new bullding, but 2
M-mmm.mmwmnqmuu-mmfﬁ

noneproductive investment, I shall ia due time sk each of the three schools

TP
»
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Professor Veblen ‘March 30, 1958 2
to incur! mno expense not authorised for next year without prioy conference
with the office,

Should any ap chtacnt made for next year lapse, please muke Mo come-
mituent as to a substitute appointment without prior conference with me,

Thank you very much for sending me the list of young men +he would
be desirable as recipients of stipends, Cf cowrs , it must be obwious to
you, as it is %o me, and it ought te be made obvious to mathematiciams all over
the country that what we cun do 12 enly a part of what ought to be done, Howe
ever, I realize the fact that other institutiocns have far more vest comuitments
Mnhﬂnﬁnﬂqmwhhnmdhhmthahnm..

¥ith all good wishes,

Sincerely yours,

- Mi;&!:hm_t .—J; ”

ASRAHAM FLEXNEW
Professor Oswald Veblen

AF{ESB )
\
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) April 1, 1938

Dear Professor Veblen:

I em writing this line to confirm 4
mwun&.mumm
msur.uﬁnuhnotm

\ m Mo
ARRAHAM FLEXNEH

: mmhﬁ
Fine Hall
Princeton, New Jersey
AF/NCE
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THE INSTITUTE FOR ADVANCED STUDY
SCHOOL OF n'.rsmncs, FINE HALL

PRINCETON, NEW JERSEY

March 29, 1938
Dear Doctor Flexmer:
With your permission I should like to con=-
tinue Dr. Calkin as my assistant for another year.
I believe I spoke with you about this over the tele-
phone some deys ago, but I am writing this note so
that your records may be clear on the subject.
Yours sincerely, ;
A
Oswald Veblen |

Dre Abraham Flexner
P.,0, Box 631
Prinoe’hon, Nede
OV:GB
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THE INSTITUTE FOR ADVANCED S.:UDY
SCHOOL OF MATHEMATICS

FINE HALL
PRINCETON, NEW JERSEY Narch 25, 1938

Dear Doctor Flexmer:

This letter is intended to confirm and supplement the telephone

conversation which we had a day or two ago, in which I referred to the re-

| gret which the methematical group feels in having to decline a number of
very promising candidates for stipemds. It is based on a discussion
which I have had this morning with Professor Morse.

First of ell, I must say that we seized the opportunity created
by the fact that Professor Rabi can come for only one semester, in order
to recommend Dr, Serbin, because all of us who have come in contact with
Serbin have been impressed with the use which he has made of his oppor=-
tunities this year, and have come to feel that he gives promise of becom=
ing a mathematician of very high caliber.

I should like also to mention three other young men whom we re-
gret not having been able to help. One of them is Domald T. Perkins who
is taking his doctorate at Yale under Frofessor Ore and who is also highly
recommended by Professor Hille who places him on a par with Marshall Hall,
whom you may remember. I will say nothing further about him because he
has already been given & Benjamin Peirce Instructorship at Harverd.

There were three highly recommended cendidates from the Uni-
versity of Chicago, of whom the one who appealed most strongly to us was
Dr. Sam Perlis, = pupil of Professor Albert who writes of him,= "I think
he has greater promise for future research than any of the people I have
had here in the past few years. In this he will be aided by rather un-
usual critical mathematical ability."

Another man in whom we are interested is Max Shiffmen of New
York University, who is working with Professor Courant and doing im-
portant research on the problem of Plateau. Professor Morse regards him
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Dre. Abrahem Flexner - 2 March 25, 1938

as the best young men in that field. We had a cablegram from Professor
Flanders of New York University, who is now in Copenhagen, saying "Con-
sider him [Shiffman] best candidate in my experience".

My own impression, based on long experiemce on the Fellowship
Board of the National Research Council, is that there is a very consider-
able amount of really good material in the list of cendidetes whom we
have declined.

Yours sincerely,

S o7 I/ F
0w,

! pu— F llajn.. -y

(/P ,Jf‘,"

Oswald Veblen

Dre. Abrahsm Flexner
P.0. Box 631
Princeton, N.J.
QV:GB
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THE INSTITUTE FOR ADVANCED S.1UDY

SCHOOL OF MATHEMATICS

FINE HALL
PRINCETON, NEW JERSEY Merch 28, 1938

Dear Doctor Flexmer:

Professor von Neumenn has called my attention to another casge
of a somewhat different sort, which I might well have mentioned in my
letter of ¥arch 25, This is Mr, Hsien Yu Hsu, from the staff of Yen~-
ching University in Peiping, which Johnny informs me is more likely to
survive than most of the Chinese universities becesuse of its American
controle In fact it is the only ome which is still operating in the
occupied zone.

Mr, Hsu is now at the end of two of his three years of leave
for study in the United States, after which he will return to his
post at Yenching Universitys. During the first two years he has worked
as & graduate student, with a Fellowship, at Washington University, St.
Louis, where he is taking his Ph,D, under Frofessor SzegB (SzegB is now
leaving Washington University for a post at Stanford). Professor SzegB
has written in very enthusiastic terms about Dr, Hsu, in the hope that he.
may continue his work, at the Imstitute. TUnder present circumstences
this would require some small stipemd. I have also heard about Mr, Hsu
from Norbert Wiener, who is extremely enthusiestic about him and regards
hinm as much better than any of the Chinese mathematiciens whom we have
yet had to do with, From the comparisons which Wiener makes with young
American mathematicians it seems clear to me that Hsu must be a very
promising case énd & mean who may easily have an important role in the
future scientific history of China,

Very sincerely,

Oyt F

Dre Abrahem Flexmer Oswald Veblen
P.C. Box 631

Princeton, N.J.

OV:GB



Records of the Office of the Director / Faculty Files / Box 32 / Veblen, Oswald 1938-1939. far sl
From the Shelby White and Leon Levy Archlves Center, Institute for Advanced Study, Prlnceton NJ USA

— o

*ptﬂ.‘. 1938

Dear Professor Veblems |
1 confess that I was vexed with Mr, Larson when I received his

lotteroflprﬂl,siopyof“lﬂhlo. Quite aside from any formal “
considerations, to which, as you woll kmow, 1 pay no atteption whatsogver,
Iubyumcluruvo—ludhufunmhmerorﬂ:gh ol
consultation -it:h profescsors of the faculty, o8 lr, Larson suggests. That ' |
is something that WWthdnm'-m have to consider, \
If sixteen professors are sach to have & "crsck™ at the plems of the four :
architects the probabilities are that the plams will not be agreed on until

woomsday

-~ 5 4
M leiln s

Will you plesse send me by messenger this evening, to the Imm,
the pleas which I understand from Miss Blake you received this morning?

" There is snother point whieh I think ought to be cleared up im
the interest of good sdainistrations Professor Penofsky called me up last
evening to say that you had called on him and mede a suggestion invelving

o a total re-arrangement of th-puuforhmu.hhhln mm
mhnhhmummuwm llthuoftlukhl
mhmeﬂuﬁntalr.m. uumm & |
dmmutmmmuwmdummuu

2

-

e &l i
i . L
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mmmm,umum,ummm
' inertricalle confuston, I have 20 love for formalitics, but I do bave & &
mrunnmtmwumum.mu-munuuh-n-?_
mmuwﬁnmmcmhnhdhamumﬂ i
m'a_mmww.mmmmwwu.umm
| me to Wr., Wasss. mtxmummmmmdt&mmw
. _mnﬁmmah.mm-mmm-mhmm 5
p.dun!.tis:l.wportmtforuuw mmmmuum_ﬁ
L mine or thatdh.hl.s,htam-grsdmw&.hm ;
‘ Professor Panolsky'e architoet, Mre mu. end the nelghtors -m e “
deeply concerned. T told Professor Pamefsky last oleht thet uader mo cire
mmulwmlmgen the question.
'zva:_mamly.
awWAHAM FLEXNER

dhas

o 51 J Y

~ Professor Oswald Veblen
58 Battle Road
Prineeton, New Jersey
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THE INSTITUTE FOR ADVANCED S.UJDY
SCHOOL OF MATHEMATICS
FINE HALL

PRINCETON, NEW JERSEY

February 21, 1938
Deer lirs. Bailey: /

I enclose herewith a bill of {220, for the 40,000 pine seed-
lings which are to be planted down below the old trolley line. We
spoke about this not very long ago, and I should be obliged if you
could send it through the proper channels for payment. It comes
under en appropriation of §1000 for the Building and Grounds Commit-
tee which was arranged for by Mr, Meass.

With regard to the planting, after consulting Professor
Riefler I have accepted a bid of $490 from Vr, Austin D, Morrell,
This was the lowest of three bids which were kindly obtained for us
by Mr. Stanley Bergen. The hizhest bid was $600.

I expect to pay Mr, Morrell also something like 310 exg;a
for bringing the trees from Washington's Crossing to Princeton on
his truck.

Yours sincerely,

) gl Vil

Oswald Veblen

lMrse Esther S, Bailey
P.0. Box 631
Princeton, N.d.

OV:GB
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THE INSTITUTE FOR ADVANCED S.JDY
SCHOOL OF MATHEMATICS

FINE HALL
PRINCETON, NEW JERSEY February 16, 1938

Dear Doctor Flexmer:

Thank you for your kind letter of February 14 and for the
trouble which you have taken in studying out what was said in our
correspondence in regard to the invitation to Bohr. I realize bet-
ter than before how easy it is to carry on a conversation without a
complete agreement as to what was actually meant, I eam obliged for
your offer to explain the matter to my colleagues, but I think I shall
have no difficulty on this score and shall have explained it to some
of them before your receive this letter. The positiveness of my im-
pression that Bohr was not on the stipend fund was due to the way in
which the matter ceme up and to the considerations which I think I re-
member as having entered into the determination of the amount to be
paids This was of course confirmed by the way in which I reported
the matter to my colleagues at the time of our conversations. I see
no reason, however, for trying to put down such intangible considera=-
tions when there is no essentiasl disagreement as to what ought to be
done. I know that you want to deal as generously as possible with
the School of llathematies, and you know that I don't want this to be
done at the expense of the best interests of the Institute as a whole.

I agree heartily with the general point of view which you
lay dowm about the way in which & budget should be handled; mnamely,
that once the budget has been adopted we should regard it as repre-
senting the outside limit of what can be spent. In this commection
it might be well to let at least one member of each School look over
the items in advance of its adoption, so &s to provide against any
possible oversight. 1In connection with the total of mext year's
budget, it is perhaps in order for me to bring out that, according
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Dre Abraham Flexner = 2 February 16, 1938

to the method of bookkeeping which was followed in the budget for the
year ending June 30, 1938, the amounts allotted to the School of Math=-
ematics in the last three years have been, for the years ending June 30,

1536 1537 1938
$146,479 $147,129 $143,159

There has been a change in the way in which the items pertaining to
Teachers Insurance and Annuity Association and the contribution to
Fine Hall have been taken account of.

Yours sincerely,

(DJJ “”ljfﬁ

Oswald Veblen

Dre Abraham Flexner
20 Nassau Street
Princeton, N.Je
OV:GB
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Statement regarding Budget of Estimated Expenses
of School of Mathematics

for the year ending June 30, 1938

School of “at.hell.tics . . . . . . . . . tu3.159.00
mi'. I E R R R R R R R R R R R R E N NN ”8'3”.w
Professors, Associate, Assistants,
Secretary, Librarian $97,330.00
Technical Assistant
Teachers Insurance and ‘nnuity Association .. A,A’T?.w
Occasional Lecturers seecscsevsececscscccssscnss 1,w0.00
su”ﬁ. I E E E R R R R R R R R R R N R R RN ] ”.m.m
Publications and Bmcdpuon. sesseNEnrRe A 3]350.(”

Annels of Mathematics $ 2,750.00
Mathematical Publication 300.00
SBubscriptions

American Mathematical Society 200.00
Journal of Symbolic Logic 100,00
Contribution to work in Fine Hall cesnsndose G‘Mgm

#8,00 allocated to J. H, Giese for technical
lork_on Annals of Mathematics
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Pebruary 16, 1938
Dear Professor Veblens
#
I am sending to you herewith the
statement regerding the budget for the School
of Mathematics which you wished, J

Singerely yours,

E3THER 8. G»r Ty

Professor Oswald Veblen
Fine Hall
Princeton, New Jersey

ik
e e — L



February 14, 1838

Dear Professor Veblems
I have Jwst read over the correspondence regarding the invitatiom to
Behre Your first E.no-.ub.-!gna. 1037, g-ﬁpp.«oﬂ.!ui...

It says nothing of his status, but it does day:

rds of the Office of the Director / Faculty Files / Box 32 / Veblen, Oswald 1938-1939
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Reco

"I sm taking the liberty to write to you informelly about
the question to find out whether you would be able to acosph
in cese the funds are available.®

. This letter ves sent to Bohr while he was in Berkeley. The next letter is
written by you from Pasadens on lay 19, 1037, You wrote as follows:

"won Newsann writes that you approve of my now making the
offer to Niels Bohr definite, But simoe there ia no imnediate
hwry I should prefer to weit until I hear from him, The |
offer was $6000 for one term, and in the enolosed letter Bohr

: ancoepts in primeiple for the autwm term of 1938,"

The nezt letter is ome from me to you, dated Lay 31, 1937, The second paragraph

sayss

"It secms to me that youwr sugzestiom of $6000 for e three-

- month's term is exoessive, + * * If Bohr speunds three )
months in America it seems to me that he would be reasomebly
recampensed with & sa of $3000 plus perhaps his tganspore
tation from Stoekhe inceton and reftwrn, * * + I think
"Eirﬁioflﬁongsaﬂsn’

. i:gwifgf‘tgtig-‘n'nni




Frofessor Veblen February ie, i938 e -

In your reply of Jume M, 1937, you say:

-Efo«.e'is‘i“glsl for
oue term. This was, howevor, uo‘-ﬂnlﬁl.ﬂp_m-o!
the whols matber was initiated and the tevms laid dowm by
yourself, etos I am recelling these matters in detail
because I should mever have thought of mentioming a stipend
to Bohr withouk very explicit authorigation. Never .
I am convineed that your orizimal suggestion was the right
one."

~ Replying on Jume 23, I sdys AR

"I s Gerribly sorry that before writing you es I did in
reference %0 Bohr I did not carefully examine the sorrespond-
ence, I do remember most of the details whish you reeall in
your letter of June 14, but I evidenbly forpot the main thing -
the sa proposed. Of sourse, under the ciroumstances 1
shall a by our agreement, and I am writing Bohr by this
mail to that effeobs I guite agree with you that in view of
the size of the hoporarium Bohr should practically confine
hinself to Princetom during the term.” .

e

Tsn't 1t clear that "honorarius’, "stipend” and "salary" meant the
sawe thing to me? I ocan, however, !-raﬁncns._:;!go-i
thing to you cnd that you were thiuking of "salary™ even when you used the
word "stipemd”.
Everyone here in the office has heard me say time and again within
the last two years, what I said in my report to the Board im April, 1037, and
whet .1 repeated 1n two letters to lMr, Bamberger at Nurray Bay last sumer, that |

* 4n ealowlating our immediate financial needs mathematios should be comstrued

rds of the Office of the Director / Faculty Files / Box 32 / Veblen, Oswald 1938-1939
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Reco

as "stabilized". I wsed the same words, though less positively, about the
. husanistle studies, as they have 8o much less, though their field is a very
wide one. For the esomomists I have done nothing beyond their \salaries and a
single stonographer. 1 have therefure emphesized in two successive reports %o
the Doard and in the two letters to Mr, Bamberger, as well as im mumerows come,
versations in New ¥ ~k and in Princeton, that mathe- %los is "stabilised" for |
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Professor Veblen : February 14, /8 “8e

the present and that our mext ocomeern must be the development of the economis
groups You have heard me read these reports and you have the minutes of the

meetings in whioh my reports are repeated in full, and, of course, I meent what

I said. * S

I also mentioned to ir, Bamberger last summer the strong feeling of
the mathematiciens thot we should add theoretiocal physios, and he euthorised me :
to explore the ground, This I reported to you and your associstes, and the *a
result was & report signed by Professor Finstein apd Professor von Feumamm, but i
the gopersl financial sibwmtion 19 such thet I have taken mo sctiom, t

It 1s, T think, eclear that there felled o be u meoting of minds, 1
and for this I am perfeotly willing to take the full respomsibility, for I am 1
quite sure thet T didn't meke §t suffiolently elear to you that wictever we did . ;

for Bohr and for CBdel, it hed to oome within the limits of the present budget;
but that we would not exceed the present budget I have stated positively to
Mr, leidesdorf and Mr, Bamberger and to the entire Bourds I am sorry to have i
" loft an ambiguous impressiom on youwr mind, Vhen von Heumamm spoke to me about
G8del I made it quite oclear that he oouid be invited next year only om wndlti-
that he oome within the existing budget. |
A budget, whether viewed frem the standpolnt of the severzl schools
or frem the stanipoint of the entire Imstitute, represents the outside limit of
whot oan be spent: it does not meam that the entire swm allotted has to be spent,
If the sohools are to oontinwe "autonamous" this primeiple must be rigorously )
observed, for the altermative would be comscemtrationm of correspondence regarding ﬁ
upnuhn_c. as well a3 formsl authorisation of the samw, in a central glace,

"to whieh I am as averwe ap I kmow you are,
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I eamuot believe that amything "disastrows” will happen as loug ad
we have as large & mathematical bulget as we now have, and it won't be am
umixed evil if the total number of pereons working in Fime Hall is temporarily

reduont,

A
3

A
-

I shall be glad %o say anything to your asecolates that you desire
in order to relisve you of responsibility fur the misunderstanding which has
Mﬂthulmmm.i&fﬂmm'mdn,culmlﬂu W
be glad to review the existing sitwtion as regards sompleted and wncompleted
plodges and correspondence and moral commitments with you and Morse later in £
the week, for I shall spond the next two days in New York. i

Almys sinoerely,
PR !1 FL&' )" h.m

4

Professor Oswald Veblen
Fine Hall
Princeton, New Jersey

AT/MCE

1
]
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Mlﬂ. 1938

Dear Professor Veblemy

Thank you for yours of the 20th in reference toyomgsohnyeljlcn-
I think 1% would be a good idea for you te write to Birkhoff. I do mot think
that my writing would carry weight = at any .rate it should not, for I do mot
belong to the mathematical guild.

Before you disouss the question of G8del with your assoolates
see me again or talk with me on the telephons, for I have had an idea which
may be of some walue homtiﬂwﬁhhm I hate more than I can say te
place & 1mu§m of this kind on you and yowr group, but in the precent
financial situation we have got to hew to the line. _

I myself regret that we have embarked upon a building project, -
though we undoubtedly need a bdllh‘, and I can appreciate that lr, Bamberger
and lrs. Fuld would like to see us housed.

Do not let any of your colleagues have any fear about the futwre.
That, I think, is as secure as it can possibly be in the case of any institue
tion. It is only the preseut that is troublesome,

With all good wishes,

; Ever sineerely,
Professor Oswald V — ; . .
" Fine &ﬁ - ."h\ ~ AT aiiais FLEANEN : 3
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W71938 : 1/26
SCHOOL Or MATHEMATICS Acacdeiic Orzatization
BUDGET Finance
GUDEL, KURT Biographical
FPLEXNER, A.

Flexner ta Veblen, Janusry 26, 1938.

He says that after the meeting on Monday, he had long
conferences on finance, and it is obvious that until business
comditi ons improve, anu thus increase the dividends in our

] present endowment, we snall have to hold in abeyance certain

| plans which six months ago I'd regarded as likely to be
fulfilled within the twelve-month period. This would mean
postponing of the theoretical physicists and taking any salary

paid to Prorfessor c8del from the §30,000 stipend fund

instead of making a. further appropriatgion, for it is simply
impossible under existing circumstances to increase the

mathematical buaget at all, Certain stipends committed by

the School of Mgthematics are not required because their

people cannot come. Flexner has already rotified Mr. Leiaesdorf

that a $1500 stipend for Bassi and a §750 stipend released
by Dr, Feenbergwill revert to the Treasury.

"When an allocated sum lap%s in the course of the year,
it goes back to the treasury, a point upon waich I think I
have made myself clef&r before. Inevitably, in an institulon
like ours a demand for funds will be incalculable ana there
will alvays be persons who can be substituted for others. I
think, however, in the lonz run, we kxxm will have a higher
grade of appointments ii we all realize that an appointment
of a grant once mace is final, and that in the event of its
not being used, it is mot to go into the second best, but
back into the general fund.™
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Dear Frofessor Veblenmy
I-m-'httnﬁul-lhd
this morning from Professor MoShane and a copy
‘of my answer. therstos s ).5. Gatls’
Lver sincerely,
" ABRRAHAM FLEXNER
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